MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 5, 1984 to June 20, 1985 Chapters 1-384

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1986

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

1985

the restricted or limited use pesticide, or if purchased out-of-state, by the board or its agent, or at a place otherwise established by regulation, provided that the containers have been triple rinsed or the equivalent in accord with the board's regulations prior to return.

- 7. Authority to adopt rules. The board may promulgate rules and take such other actions as it deems necessary to carry out the provisions of this section.
- Sec. 2. Adoption of rules. Pursuant to the Maine Revised Statute Title 22, section 1471-Q, subsection 3, the Legislature adopts the rules promulgated by the Board of Pesticides Control establishing the following deposits:
- 1. Containers of less than 30 gallons capacity, \$5 per container; and
- 2. Containers of 30 gallons capacity and over, \$10 per container.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 1, 1985.

CHAPTER 55

S.P. 147 - L.D. 414

AN ACT to Restrict the Number of Advertising Signs Which May be Displayed by Licensed Retailers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

28 MRSA §306, 2nd ¶ is amended to read:

No licensee shall may display from the inside of any licensed premises where it may be seen from the outside any electrically lighted sign advertising the fact that the licensee has for sale any liquor, unless the total area of such sign does not exceed 750

square inches, and no licensee shall may display more than one such sign from within any one window.

Effective September 19, 1985.

CHAPTER 56

H.P. 467 - L.D. 616

AN ACT Pertaining to Law Enforcement Officers and Public Office Holding.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 25 MRSA §1503 is amended to read:

§1503. Uniform and equipment

Members of the State Police shall be provided at the expense of the State with a distinctive uniform and badge, and with suitable equipment, all of which shall remain the property of the State. When on duty to enforce the laws of the road, and at such other times as the chief may require, state policemen shall be in uniform. They shall held no other effice during their term of service. It shall be unlawful for any person to wear the prescribed uniform or badge of the State Police or any distinctive part thereof, except on order of the Chief of said the State Police.

Sec. 2. 25 MRSA c. 403, first 2 lines are repealed and the following enacted in their place:

CHAPTER 403

SOLICITATION BY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS

SUBCHAPTER I

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Sec. 3. 25 MRSA c. 403, sub-c. II is enacted to read:

SUBCHAPTER II

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS AND PUBLIC OFFICE HOLDING